

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/14/2019 2:20 PM

No. 53620-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

KRIS BARRY KILBOURNE and BRIGETTE
LYNN KILBOURNE, and the community thereof,
Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR THURSTON COUNTY,
CAUSE NO. 18-2-03935-34

REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS

Jensen Milner | Cap City Law PS
2604 12th Court SW, Suite B
Olympia, WA 98502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....1

Table of Authorities.....2

Argument5

 A. The standard for a CR 12(b)(6) motion applies because this is an appeal of an Order granting a 12(b)(6) motion, not a motion for summary judgment.....5

 B. The only issue before this court is whether RCW 41.26.470(2) requires the Department to notify public agency employers of the Department’s determination as to whether a member is no longer entitled to disability benefits.....6

 C. The plain language of the applicable statutes necessitate the Department to notify employers of the Department’s determinations.....9

 D. The Department cannot shift the Department’s duty.....12

 E. Even if this Court has jurisdiction to hear the issue involving summary judgment, which is not in the Notice of Appeal or lower court’s Order, a six-year statute of limitations applies.....13

 F. Even if a three-year statute of limitations applies, the doctrine of equitable tolling and the discovery rule can apply.....15

 1. Equitable Tolling.....15

 2. Discovery Rule.....17

 G. Parties may raise errors for the first time on appeal if the errors involve constitutional rights such as due process.....18

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens for Safe Drinking Water v. City of Port Angeles, 137
Wash.App. 214, 151 P.3d 1079 (2007)..... 5

*Clark County v. Western Washington Growth Management
Hearings Review Bd.*, 177 Wash.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013) ... 6

Conner v. Universal Utilities, 105 Wash.2d 168, 712 P.2d 849
(1986)..... 19

Danzer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 104 Wn. App. 307, 318, 16 P.3d
35, 40 (2000)..... 15

Esmieu v. Schrag, 88 Wash.2d 490, 497, 563 P.2d 203 (1977).... 19

Gamboa v. Clark, 180 Wn. App. 256, 283, 321 P.3d 1236, 1249
(2014)..... 8

J-U-B Eng'rs, Inc. v. Routsen, 69 Wash.App. 148, 150, 848 P.2d
733 (1993)..... 8

Lenander v. Dep't of Ret. Sys., 186 Wn.2d 393, 405, 377 P.3d 199
(2016)..... 9

Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 139 Wash.App. 334, 160
P.3d 1089 (2017) 19

<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wash.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	17
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wash.2d 193, 206, 955 P.2d 791 (1998)	15
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Barretto Granite Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 396, 399 (1st Cir.1987)	15
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees Coun.</i> , 28 v. State, 101 Wash.2d 536, 539, 682 P.2d 869 (1984), cited by <i>Noah v. State by Gardner</i> , 112 Wash.2d 841 (1989).....	13
<i>Winton Motor Carriage Co. v. Bloomberg</i> , 84 Wash. 451, 147 P. 21 (1915).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CP 132-133	7
CP 133-134	5
CP 135-138	8
CP 76	11
Verbatim Report Pg. 26, Lines 15-17,	7

RULES AND STATUTES

CR 12(b)(6)	5
RAP 5.3(a).....	6
RAP 5.3(h).....	7

RAP 9.12.....	6
RCW 41.26.470(2)	12, 13
RCW 41.50.030(1)	9
RCW 41.50.055.....	9
